

## **County Council**

Meeting Date: March 14, 2023

Submitted by: Ryan Hillinger, Engineering Supervisor

Subject: Tender for Hot Mix Asphalt Contract M-B-23-A

## **BACKGROUND:**

Contract M-B-23-A for the supply of hot mix asphalt was advertised with tenders accepted until 12 noon, Wednesday, March 8, 2023.

## ANALYSIS:

The County received four bids for this contract. GIP Paving Inc. was the low bidder for the contract with a total bid price of \$5,347,000.00 plus HST. A summary of the unit prices is attached.

GIP Paving Inc. have worked for the County in the past and have provided service that meets or exceeds the expectations of the County. It is recommended that their bid be accepted.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

THAT the County Engineer be authorized and directed to award Tender M-B-23-A Hot Mix Asphalt to GIP Paving Inc. in the amount of \$5,347,000.00 before taxes and that the County Engineer be authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Middlesex, all agreements and other documents necessary to implement this award on confirmation that such agreements and other documents be in a form satisfactory to the County Solicitor.

M-B-23-A - Hot Mix Asphalt (Part A) - Quote Form - Form of Tender

									Dufferin Construction Company Submission 1		J-AAR Excavating Limited Submission 1		Brantco Construction Submission 1		Lavis Contracting Co. Limited Submission 1	
Item Number	Contract Section	County Road	Spec No	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	1 (70171)	7	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt CR #7 Elginfield Rd	Tonnes	14300	\$ 113,7000	\$1,625,910,00	\$ 121.5000	\$1,737,450.00	\$ 126,3400	\$1.806.662.00	\$ 125,9000	\$1.800.370.00	\$ 137,7500	\$1,969,825,00
2	1 (70171)	7	310 SP	HL-4 Hot Mix Base Asphalt CR #7 Elginfield Rd	Tonnes	3400	\$ 126.0500	\$428,570.00	\$ 119.0000	\$404,600.00	\$ 129.2400	\$439,416.00		\$400,860.00	\$ 140.7500	\$478,550.00
3	1 (70171)	7	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt Padding CR #7 Elginfield Rd	Tonnes	250	\$ 161.4600	\$40,365.00	\$ 145.0000	\$36,250.00	\$ 129.5500	\$32,387.50	\$ 125.9000	\$31,475.00	\$ 178.0000	\$44,500.00
4	1 (70171)	7	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt Hand Work in Island CR #7 Elginfield Rd	Tonnes	80	\$ 199.2000	\$15,936.00	\$ 217.0000	\$17,360.00	\$ 218.7600	\$17,500.80	\$ 125.9000	\$10,072.00	\$ 210.0000	\$16,800.00
5	1 (70171)	7	310 SP	Milling Existing Asphalt CR #7 Elginfield Rd	m2	7832	\$ 3.7100	\$29,056.72	\$ 6.7500	\$52,866.00	\$ 2.7700	\$21,694.64	\$ 5.2000	\$40,726.40	\$ 13.6500	\$106,906.80
6	1 (70171)	7	310 SP	Milling Shoulder to Place Base Widening CR #7 Elginfield Rd	m2	22000	\$ 3.0300	\$66,660.00	\$ 4.7000	\$103,400.00	\$ 1.9900	\$43,780.00	\$ 2.1000	\$46,200.00	\$ 4.8500	\$106,700.00
7	2 (70173)	24	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt CR #24 McGillivary Dr.	Tonnes	7550	\$ 111.4000	\$841,070.00	\$ 122.0000	\$921,100.00	\$ 124.4400	\$939,522.00	\$ 125.9000	\$950,545.00	\$ 133.6000	\$1,008,680.00
8	2 (70173)	24	310 SP	Milling Existing Asphalt CR #24 McGillivary Dr.	m2	2500	\$ 6.9700	\$17,425.00	\$ 8.8000	\$22,000.00	\$ 8.9300	\$22,325.00	\$ 6.3000	\$15,750.00	\$ 12.9000	\$32,250.00
9	2 (70173)	24	314 SP	Place "Stop Ahead" Rumble Strips CR #24 McGillivary Dr.	Each Set	1	\$ 584.7800	\$584.78	\$ 1,177.0000	\$1,177.00	\$ 1,342.0000	\$1,342.00	\$ 710.1000	\$710.10	\$ 2,950.0000	\$2,950.00
10	3 (70170)	33	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt CR #33 Mullifarry Dr.	Tonnes	2100	\$ 112.5400	\$236,334.00	\$ 125.0000	\$262,500.00	\$ 121.2600	\$254,646.00	\$ 125.9000	\$264,390.00	\$ 140.5000	\$295,050.00
11	3 (70170)	33	310 SP	HL-4 Hot Mix Base Asphalt CR #33 Mullifarry Dr.	Tonnes	2300	\$ 104.6100	\$240,603.00	\$ 116.0000	\$266,800.00	\$ 116.4600	\$267,858.00	\$ 117.9000	\$271,170.00	\$ 131.5000	\$302,450.00
12	4 (70149)	45	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt CR #45 Pike Rd.	Tonnes	2800	\$ 110.6500	\$309,820.00	\$ 122.5000	\$343,000.00	\$ 120.7400	\$338,072.00	\$ 125.9000	\$352,520.00	\$ 140.5000	\$393,400.00
13	4 (70149)	45	310 SP	HL-4 Hot Mix Base Asphalt CR #45 Pike Rd.	Tonnes	3100	\$ 100.9700	\$313,007.00	\$ 114.0000	\$353,400.00	\$ 116.1000	\$359,910.00	\$ 117.9000	\$365,490.00	\$ 131.5000	\$407,650.00
14	7 (70175)	81	310 SP	HL-3 Hot Mix Asphalt CR #81 Centre Rd.	Tonnes	10450	\$ 111.7900	\$1,168,205.50	\$ 122.0000	\$1,274,900.00	\$ 122.3700	\$1,278,766.50	\$ 125.9000	\$1,315,655.00	\$ 138.7000	\$1,449,415.00
15	7 (70175)	81	310 SP	Milling Existing Asphalt CR #81 Centre Rd.	m2	1100	\$ 12.2300	\$13,453.00	\$ 14.4000	\$15,840.00	\$ 10.5800	\$11,638.00	\$ 8.6000	\$9,460.00	\$ 17.5000	\$19,250.00
Subtotal:								\$5,347,000.00		\$5,812,643.00		\$5,835,520.44	:	\$5,875,393.50		\$6,634,376.80